

**IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

CHERYL PHIPPS and SHAWN)	
GIBBONS,)	CLASS ACTION
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	CIVIL ACTION
)	
v.)	CASE NO. 3:12-cv-1009
)	
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,)	JUDGE LAWSON
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	MAGISTRATE JUDGE FRENSLEY
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual Background	3
A. The Tennessee Region Operated with a Uniform Job, Store, and Management Structure in Which Men Held the Vast Majority of Management Positions	3
B. Wal-Mart Used Uniform Compensation Policies and Practices that Consistently Paid Hourly Women Less than Men.....	7
1. Guidelines Were Issued Annually Governing All of Region 43	7
2. Starting Pay Was Set in a Manner that Adversely Affected Women	9
3. Other Pay Practices in Effect through 2004 Maintained These Disparities	11
4. The Change in Job Classifications in 2004 Had an Adverse Impact on Women Employees	14
5. Wal-Mart Did its Own Analyses of Its Hourly Pay Practices, Identified Practices Giving Rise to Inequity, But Failed to Change Prior to 2004	17
6. Statistical Evidence Demonstrates Common Pattern of Pay Disparities	19
C. Wal-Mart Used Uniform Compensation Policies and Practices that Consistently Paid Women Managers Less than Men	21
1. Wal-Mart Issued Guidelines Annually Governing All of Region 43, Placing Regional Management in Charge of Managers' Pay	21
2. Management Trainee Pay Systematically Set Adverse to Women.....	22
3. Assistant Manager Pay Systematically Set Adverse to Women.....	23
4. Statistical Evidence Demonstrates Statistically Significant Disparities in Compensation of Women in Management	25
D. Regional Management Used Common Policies to Make Promotion Decisions Which Disadvantaged Women.....	25
1. Women Faced Unlawful Barriers to Promotion from Hourly Position to MIT/Assistant Manager	25
2. The Management Posting System Was Rife With Exceptions.....	28
3. These Promotion Practices Had an Adverse Impact on Women	30
E. Wal-Mart Managers Shared Stereotypes About Women Employees.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
F. Wal-Mart Knew its Practices Adversely Affected Women and Regional Managers Did Nothing to Change Until Three Years After the <i>Dukes</i> Case Was Filed, But Belated Efforts Only Underscore Common Control Over Uniform Practices	34
III. Argument	38
A. The Proposed Class Is Sufficiently Numerous	38
B. Plaintiffs Have Identified Common Questions of Law and Fact.....	38
1. Plaintiffs Have Identified Common Questions for Their Hourly Pay Claims	44
2. Plaintiffs Have Identified Common Questions for Their Management Pay Claims	48
3. Plaintiffs Have Identified Common Questions for Their Promotion Claims	49
C. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical of the Class	51
D. Plaintiffs Are Adequate Class Representatives.....	51
E. The Case Can Properly Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3), and Plaintiffs Have Proposed a Manageable Trial Plan	52
1. Common Questions Predominate	52
2. A Class Action Is the Superior Approach.....	53
3. This Dispute is Manageable.....	55
F. Alternatively, the Court May Certify a Rule 23(c)(4) Liability Class.....	60
IV. Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Med Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	53
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 632 (1997)	52
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	38, 55
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	43
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	51, 52, 53
<i>Brown v. City of Detroit</i> , No. 10-CV-12162, 2014 WL 7074259 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2014)	60
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	43, 48, 49, 51
<i>Brown v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	54
<i>Calibuso v. Bank of Am., Corp.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	41, 45
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	41, 46
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6950(LBS)(JCF), 2012 WL 205875 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2012).....	46, 49
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)	42, 49
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	58, 60
<i>In re Countrywide Financial Mortgage Lending Practices Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2013)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Davidson v. Henkel Corp.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 427 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	51
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Performance Food Grp., Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 576 (D. Md. 2014).....	57
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	58
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	19
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	43, 44, 48, 55
<i>Iorio v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 05 CV 633 JLS (CAB), 2009 WL 3415703 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2009).....	58
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....	58
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	56
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	40, 41, 46, 48
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriot Servs., Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	47
<i>Moore v. Napolitano</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013).....	41, 57
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)	57, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)	58
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	31
<i>Rollins v. Traylor Bros.</i> , No. C14-1414 JCC, 2016 WL 258523 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 21, 2016).....	43, 48
<i>Rosiles-Perez v. Superior Forestry Serv., Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 332 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)	52
<i>Salvagne v. Fairfield Ford, Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 321 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	53
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)	42, 45, 46, 49
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 308-CV-00540-MOC-DSC, 2016 WL 9665158 (W.D.N.C. June 24, 2016).....	42, 43, 46, 48
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	58
<i>Sutton v. Hopkins Cty., Ky.</i> , No. 4:03CV-003-M, 2007 WL 119892 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 11, 2007).....	53
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036, 194 L. Ed. 2d 124 (2016).....	52, 57
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	57
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 274 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	59
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	58, 59
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 798 F.2d 791 (5th Cir. 1986)	45
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	40, 45
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838	60
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	38, 53
 STATUTES & RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)(b)(1).....	56
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)–(ii)	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7AA C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1778 (3d ed. 2005)	53
Claudia Goldin & Joshua Mitchell, <i>The New Life Cycle of Women’s Employment</i>	11
Joseph L. Gastwirth et al., <i>Some Important Statistical Issues Courts Should Consider in Their Assessment of Statistical Analyses Submitted in Class Certification Motions: Implications for Dukes v. Wal-Mart</i> , 10 <i>Law, Probability & Risk</i> 225, 228, 234-35 (2011)	47
Ramona L. Paetzold and Steven L. Willborn, <i>The Statistics of Discrimination: Using Statistical Evidence in Discrimination Cases</i> 169-171 (West, 2012-2013 ed.)	47
